The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared based upon our historical combined consolidated
financial statements and certain historical financial information of the acquired properties, which are accounted for as
business combinations, and should be read in conjunction with the combined consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information reflects the 2016 acquisition
adjustments made to present financial results as though the acquisition of such properties occurred on January 1, 2015
through the date of acquisition and the 2015 acquisition adjustments made to present financial results as though the
acquisition of the properties occurred on January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition. This unaudited pro forma
information may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if these transactions had been in
effect on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent our future results of operations ($ in thousands):

Three Months Ended September
30, 2016

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2016

Company
Historical AcquisitionsConsolidated

Pro Forma
Company
Historical AcquisitionsConsolidated

Pro Forma

Operating lease income $19,466 $ 195 $ 19,661 $57,845 $ 2,475 $ 60,320
Net income (loss) 49,598 113 49,711 42,099 1,514 43,613
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in consolidated joint ventures 439 — 439 436 — 436

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in operating partnership (22,429 ) (48 ) (22,477 ) (17,664 ) (642 ) (18,306 )

Net income attributable to Class A common
shareholders 27,608 65 27,673 24,871 873 25,744

The Company recorded $0.6 million and $1.0 million in revenues from its 2016 acquisitions for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2016, respectively, which are included in operating lease income on the combined
consolidated statements of income.

Three Months Ended September
30, 2015

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015

Company
HistoricalAcquisitionsConsolidated

Pro Forma
Company
Historical AcquisitionsConsolidated

Pro Forma

Operating lease income $20,671 $ 1,127 $ 21,798 $60,207 $ 3,419 $ 63,626
Net income 2,798 693 3,491 89,458 1,470 90,928
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in consolidated joint ventures 85 — 85 578 — 578

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in operating partnership 430 (294 ) 136 (43,338 ) (623 ) (43,961 )

Net income attributable to Class A common
shareholders 3,313 399 3,712 46,698 847 47,545

The Company recorded $0.2 million and $6.4 million, respectively, in revenues from its 2015 acquisitions for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, which are included in operating lease income on the combined
consolidated statements of income.

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

54

The most significant adjustments made in preparing the unaudited pro forma information were to: (i) include the
incremental operating lease income, (ii) include the incremental depreciation, and (iii) adjust for transaction costs
associated with the properties acquired in 2016 as if they were incurred on January 1, 2015 and the properties acquired